



Asian Journal of Crop Science

ISSN 1994-7879

science
alert
<http://www.scialert.net>

ANSI*net*
an open access publisher
<http://ansinet.com>

Effect of Nitrogen Application on Grain Yield and Nitrogen Efficiency of Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.)

¹Endris Yesuf and ²Alemayehu Balcha

¹Gambella Agricultural Research Institute, P.O. Box 62, Gambella, Ethiopia

²Department of Plant Science, College of Agriculture, Wolaita Sodo University, P.O. Box 138, Wolaita Sodo, Ethiopia

Corresponding Author: Alemayehu Balcha, Department of Plant Science, College of Agriculture, Wolaita Sodo University, P.O. Box 138, Wolaita Sodo, Ethiopia

ABSTRACT

In Ethiopia, rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) grain yield is low partly due to low nitrogen fertility status of the soil. An experiment was conducted from August to November, during main rainy season of 2010, in Gambella, Ethiopia, to determine grain yield and yield components and N efficiency responses of rice to five N rates (0, 3.5, 7, 10.5, 14 g m⁻²) in factorial combinations with three sowing methods (drilling, dibbling and broadcast) in a randomized complete block design with three replications using commonly grown rice variety, nerica-4. Grain yield increased from 302-469 g m⁻², total biomass 786-1268 g m⁻², tillers 477-661 m⁻², panicles 456-612 m⁻² and filled grains/panicle 80-100 when N rate increased from 0-14 g m⁻². Maximum values for panicles (621 m⁻²) and filled grains/panicle (110) and that for grain yield (510 g m⁻²) were obtained at 7 and 10.5 g m⁻² N rate, respectively. With the increase in N rate from 0-14 g m⁻², grain N concentration increased from 1.44-1.53%, straw N concentration 0.79-0.93%, total grain N 4.36-7.18 g m⁻², total straw N 3.82-7.45 g m⁻² and total plant N 8.18-14.63 g m⁻². Maximum values for grain N concentration (1.58%) and total grain N (8.04 g m⁻²) and total plant N (14.81 g m⁻²) were obtained at 10.5 g m⁻² N rate. Agronomic efficiency decreased from 29 -12, apparent recovery 0.76-0.46 and physiological efficiency 38-26 when N rate increased from 3.5-14 g m⁻². The present experiment suggests that soil nitrogen content should be considered in N fertilization recommendations.

Key words: Nitrogen, grain yield, agronomic efficiency, apparent recovery, rice (*Oryza sativa*)

INTRODUCTION

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) cultivation in Ethiopia occupies over 47,798 ha of land, producing over 103,128 tons of grain per year (CSA, 2010). However, its yield is low (less than 2.16 tons/ha) (CSA, 2010) partly due to low soil nitrogen fertility status of the country (MoARD, 2010). In Ethiopia, almost all soils are deficient in nitrogen (Woldeab *et al.*, 1991) indicating that adequate N fertilizer supply is necessary to maximize rice yield.

Nitrogen is a constituent of amino acids, proteins, nucleic acids and chlorophyll (Mengel and Kirkby, 1987). Thus, both vegetative and reproductive phases of growth are highly dependent on adequate N supply. Several studies have shown that grain yield of

rice is responsive to N supply because N nutrition increases leaf area index (Salem, 2006; Salem *et al.*, 2011), leaf chlorophyll content (Salem *et al.*, 2011) and nutrient uptake (Hussaini *et al.*, 2008) of the plants. However, application of excess N fertilizer beyond crop demand leads to environmental pollution because of N loss through leaching, volatilization, denitrification and soil erosion (Mengel and Kirkby, 1987).

N efficiency can be expressed as nitrogen use efficiency, the ratio of grain yield to the N supply and its components: uptake efficiency (the ratio of total plant N to N supply) and utilization efficiency (the ratio of grain yield to total plant N) (Moll *et al.*, 1982). It can also be expressed in terms of agronomic efficiency and its components: apparent recovery and physiological efficiency by using the ratios of differences in grain yield, nitrogen uptake and N supplies between fertilized and unfertilized plots (Mengel and Kirkby, 1987). Agronomic efficiency for cereals is estimated to be 42 and 29% in developed and developing nations, respectively (Raun and Johnson, 1999) and that of apparent recovery of applied N is usually between 30-50% and at low rates of N or in well managed systems it reaches 50-80% (Dobermann, 2005). Because the information on rice response to N application is limited in Ethiopia, this experiment was conducted to determine grain yield and yield components and N efficiency of rice at different N rates.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

This experiment was conducted from August to November, during main rainy season of 2010, in Gambella, Ethiopia. Gambella is located at 8°15'N and 34°35'E at altitude of 526 m above sea level. It has the average annual rainfall of 1021 mm and average minimum and maximum temperature of 20.1 and 35.7°C, respectively. For the experimental period of August to November, 2010, mean monthly rainfall was 154 mm and the mean minimum and maximum temperature was 20.7 and 33.7°C, respectively. The analysis of soil at 0-30 cm depth for the experimental field gave pH 6.50 (in H₂O), total N 0.16%, organic carbon 1.79%, CEC 27.40 meq 100 g⁻¹, available P 20.0 ppm (Olsen) and clay texture (clay 43%, silt 36% and sand 21%).

Factorial combinations of five nitrogen rates (0, 3.5, 7, 10.5 and 14 g m⁻² N) and three sowing methods (drilling, dibbling and broadcast) were laid out in a randomized complete block design with three replications. The commonly grown rice variety, nerica-4, was planted at recommended seeding rate of 70 kg ha⁻¹ on August 1, 2010, on a plot of 2×2 m². Drilling and dibbling were done on 10 rows separated by 20 cm between rows while uniform seed distribution was maintained for broadcast plots. For dibbling eight seeds were planted at each hill separated by 12.5 cm between hills. The distance between replications was 1 m and that between plots was 50 cm. Half of nitrogen was applied at planting time and the remaining half was applied at panicle initiation stage in the form of urea and 46 kg ha⁻¹ P₂O₅ in the form of triple superphosphate was applied at the time of planting. Weeds were controlled with frequent hand weeding throughout the experiment.

Days to flowering and maturity, plant height (average for five random plants at maturity), filled grains/panicle (average for five random panicles) and 1000 seed weight were recorded. Number of tillers and panicles m⁻² were counted using 50×50 cm quadrant placed at the centre of the plot. The whole plot was harvested to determine grain yield, straw yield and total biomass at maturity. The grain yield was adjusted to 14% seed moisture and straw samples were sun-dried to constant weight before estimating straw yield and total biomass.

Determination of nitrogen efficiency: Grain and straw nitrogen concentration was determined by Kjeldahl method (Bremner, 1965) and was used to estimate nitrogen uptake in grain, straw and total biomass. Nitrogen efficiency was calculated according to Mengel and Kirkby (1987) as:

$$\text{Agronomic efficiency (AE)} = \frac{\text{GYf} - \text{GYc}}{\text{Ns}}$$

$$\text{Apparent recovery (AR)} = \frac{\text{Nf} - \text{Nc}}{\text{Ns}}$$

$$\text{Physiological efficiency (PE)} = \frac{\text{GYf} - \text{GYc}}{\text{Nf} - \text{Nc}}$$

where, GYf and GYc are grain yield of the fertilized and control plots, respectively; Nf and Nc are nitrogen uptake of the fertilized and control plots, respectively; Ns is the nitrogen fertilizer supply. All grain yield and yield components as well as N efficiency data were analyzed using SAS software (SAS, 1996).

RESULTS

Grain yield and yield components: The effect of N was significant for days to flowering and maturity, grain filling period, plant height, tillers m⁻², panicles m⁻², filled grains/panicle, 1000 seed weight, grain yield, straw yield, total biomass and harvest index except establishment count. The effect of sowing method except for establishment count and sowing method×N interaction effect except for plant height were not significant for the above parameters (Table 1).

The average establishment count (data were not shown) for drilling, dibbling and broadcast sowing was 209, 210 and 170, respectively. Grain yield increased from 302 - 469 g m⁻², straw yield 484 - 798 g m⁻², total biomass 786-1268 g m⁻², tillers 477-661 m⁻², panicles 456-612 m⁻² and filled grains/panicle 80-100 when N rate was increased from 0-14 g m⁻². Maximum values for panicles (621 m⁻²) and filled grains/panicle (110) and that for grain yield (510 g m⁻²) were obtained at 7 and 10.5 g m⁻² N rates, respectively. Similarly, the maximum increase in grain yield, straw yield and total biomass was obtained between 0 and 3.5 g m⁻² N rates and that for tillers, panicles and filled grains/panicle was between 3.5 and 7 g m⁻² N rates. The difference between 10.5 and 14 g m⁻² N was not significant for days to flowering and maturity, grain

Table 1: Significance of F-ratios of 13 grain yield and yield components of rice across 5 N rates and 3 sowing methods

Sources of variation	d.f	DTF	DTM	GFP	EsC	PHT	NT	NP	FGP	SW	GY	SY	TB	HI
Replication	2	7.92**	1.44ns	5.30*	0.01ns	1.06ns	7.78**	4.97*	0.65ns	0.08ns	0.26ns	0.65ns	0.62ns	0.22ns
Sowing method (SM)	2	0.54ns	0.21ns	0.41ns	1524**	2.55ns	2.63ns	0.24ns	0.03ns	0.55ns	0.67ns	0.03ns	0.21ns	0.75ns
Nitrogen (N)	4	72.19**	134.41**	6.43**	1.01ns	39.73**	49.20**	14.64**	18.98**	14.90**	61.39**	47.31**	67.46**	10.67**
SM×N	8	0.25ns	1.15ns	0.88ns	0.45ns	5.29**	1.48ns	0.87ns	0.80ns	0.75ns	0.90ns	0.51ns	0.64ns	1.12ns
Error	28	0.29	0.32	0.71	5.04	3.60	1301	4630	68.68	0.82	1043	2989	5536	0.0004
CV(%)		0.85	0.59	2.52	1.14	1.57	6.12	12.28	8.50	3.25	7.44	8.35	6.83	4.76

DTF: Days to flowering, DTM: Days to maturity, GFP: Grain filling period, EsC: Establishment count, PHT: Plant height (cm), NT: No. of tillers m⁻², NP: No. of panicles m⁻², FGP: Filled grains/panicle, SW: 1000 seed weight (g), GY: Grain yield (g m⁻²), SY: Straw yield (g m⁻²), TB: Total biomass (g m⁻²), HI: Harvest index (grain yield/total biomass), *,** = Significant at p<0.05 and p<0.01, respectively, ns: Not significant

Table 2: Mean values for 12 grain yield and yield components of rice at 5 N rates across 3 sowing methods

N rate (g m ⁻²)	DTF	DTM	GFP	PHT	NT	NP	FGP	SW	GY	SY	TB	HI
0	62	94	32	115	477	456	80	27	302	484	786	0.38
3.5	62	95	33	119	522	462	92	27	402	582	983	0.41
7	62	96	33	121	634	621	110	29	487	667	1154	0.42
10.5	65	99	34	124	653	620	106	29	510	743	1253	0.41
14	65	99	34	125	661	612	100	27	469	798	1268	0.37
Mean	63	96	33	121	589	554	97	28	434	655	1089	0.40
LSD _{0.05}	0.52	0.55	0.81	1.83	35	66	8.00	0.87	31	53	72	0.02

DTF: Days to flowering, DTM: Days to maturity, GFP: Grain filling period, PHT: Plant height (cm), NT: No. of tillers m⁻², NP: No. of panicles m⁻², FGP: Filled grains/panicle, SW: 1000 seed weight (g), GY: Grain yield (g m⁻²), SY: Straw yield (g m⁻²), TB: Total biomass (g m⁻²), HI: Harvest index (grain yield/total biomass)

Table 3: Significance of F-ratios for 9 N concentration, uptake and efficiency parameters of rice across 5 N rates and 3 sowing methods

Sources of variation	d.f	GN	SN	TGN	TSN	TN	NHI	d.f	AE	AR	PE
Replication	2	0.62ns	3.80*	0.64ns	3.42*	2.29ns	0.88ns	2	1.91ns	0.21ns	5.27*
Sowing method (SM)	2	0.46ns	0.22ns	1.00ns	0.16ns	0.75ns	0.74ns	2	0.27ns	0.48ns	2.14ns
Nitrogen (N)	4	10.39**	24.66**	67.96**	94.71**	107.61**	16.13**	3	30.07**	20.71**	11.00**
SM×N	8	0.44ns	0.14ns	0.68ns	0.59ns	0.68ns	1.08ns	6	0.60ns	0.77ns	0.47ns
Error	28	0.003	0.001	0.29	0.20	0.68	0.0004	22	16.77	0.010	22.13
CV (%)		3.34	4.21	8.16	7.82	6.65	3.84		18.85	14.77	14.60

GN: Grain N concentration (%), SN: Straw N concentration (%), TGN: Total grain N (g m⁻²), TSN: Total straw N (g m⁻²), TN: Total plant N (g m⁻²), NHI: Nitrogen harvest index (total grain N/total plant N), AE: Agronomic efficiency, AR: Apparent recovery, PE: Physiological efficiency, *,** = Significant at p<0.05 and p<0.01, respectively, ns: Not significant

filling period, plant height, filled grains/panicle and total biomass whereas the difference between 7 and 14 g m⁻² N was not significant for tillers and panicles m⁻². Moreover, the difference between 7 and 10.5 g m⁻² N was not significant for filled grains/panicle, 1000 seed weight and harvest index. Grain yield, 1000 seed weight and harvest index decreased significantly with the increase in N rate from 10.5-14 g m⁻² (Table 2).

N concentration, uptake and efficiency: The effect of N was significant for grain and straw N concentration and uptake and total plant N, nitrogen harvest index, agronomic efficiency, apparent recovery and physiological efficiency. However, the effect of sowing method and that of sowing method×N interaction were not significant for these parameters (Table 3).

Grain N concentration ranged from 1.44-1.53%, straw N 0.79-0.93%, total grain N 4.36-7.18 g m⁻², total straw N 3.82-7.45 g m⁻² and total plant N 8.18-14.63 g m⁻². Maximum values for grain N concentration (1.58), total grain N (8.04) and total plant N (14.81) were obtained at 10.5 g m⁻² N. Maximum increase in N concentration and uptake was obtained between 3.5 and 7 g m⁻² N and the decline in total grain N and nitrogen harvest index with the increase in N rate from 10.5-14 g m⁻² N was significant. Agronomic efficiency decreased from 29-12, apparent recovery 0.76-0.46 and physiological efficiency 38-26, with the increase in N rate from 3.5-14 g m⁻². Such decrease was significant for agronomic efficiency and apparent recovery when N rate increased from 7-14 g m⁻² and for physiological efficiency when N rate increased from 10.5-14 g m⁻² (Table 4).

Table 4: Mean values of N concentration, uptake and efficiency parameters of rice at 5 N rates across 3 sowing methods

N rate (g m ⁻²)	GN	SN	TGN	TSN	TN	NHI	AE	AR	PE
0	1.44	0.79	4.36	3.82	8.18	0.53			
3.5	1.50	0.83	6.01	4.82	10.83	0.56	29	0.76	38
7	1.57	0.90	7.66	6.00	13.66	0.56	27	0.78	34
10.5	1.58	0.91	8.04	6.78	14.81	0.54	20	0.63	31
14	1.53	0.93	7.18	7.45	14.63	0.49	12	0.46	26
Mean	1.52	0.87	6.65	5.77	12.42	0.54	22	0.66	32
LSD _{0.05}	0.05	0.04	0.52	0.44	0.80	0.02	4.00	0.10	4.60

GN: Grain N concentration (%), SN: Straw N concentration(%), TGN: Total grain N (g m⁻²), TSN: Total straw N (g m⁻²), TN: Total plant N (g m⁻²), NHI: Nitrogen harvest index (total grain N/total plant N), AE: Agronomic efficiency, AR: Apparent recovery, PE: Physiological efficiency

DISCUSSION

Seed germination requires good seed-soil contact to ensure water absorption. The low establishment count observed for broadcast sowing could be because it gives inadequate seed-soil contact for water absorption by the seed (Chapman and Carter, 1976). It has also been reported that inadequate burying of seeds in broadcast sowing makes them susceptible to damages from pests, diseases and other environmental factors (Chapman and Carter, 1976; Oyewole *et al.*, 2001, 2005). The high establishment count in drilling and dibbling methods could be because they provide optimum and uniform depth of planting (Tanveer *et al.*, 2003). Moreover, the non-significant effect of sowing method on grain yield and yield components except establishment count could be because of profuse tillering in broadcast sowing which compensated for low establishment in it. This also agrees with the previous studies on wheat (Oyewole *et al.*, 2001, 2005) and rice (Oyewole *et al.*, 2010) despite significant increase in grain yield, straw yield, number of tillers, plant height and 1000 seed weight in drilling compared to broadcast sowing has been reported for wheat (Soomro *et al.*, 2009).

In the present experiment, the increase in straw yield, tillers m⁻², panicles m⁻² and filled grains/panicle with the increase in N rate could suggest that nitrogen nutrition is important for both source and sink development. Similarly, the increase in grain yield and total biomass could be because N supply increases leaf area index (Salem, 2006; Salem *et al.*, 2011), leaf chlorophyll content (Salem *et al.*, 2011) and nutrient uptake (Hussaini *et al.*, 2008). However, the less change or decline in grain yield and yield components at high N rates could be because with the increase in one nutrient, the availability of other nutrients or genetic potential of the crop becomes more important in determining crop yield (Marschner, 1995). The decline in grain yield, filled grains/panicle and 1000 seed weight at high N rate relative to the constant increase in straw yield with the increase in N supply could be because of low sink strength to translocate extra assimilates from source or due to increased vegetative growth competing for assimilates available for grain formation and grain filling (Hasegawa *et al.*, 1994; Marschner, 1995). Similar results have also been reported in previous studies on rice (Ahmed *et al.*, 2005) and barley (Shafi *et al.*, 2011) despite linear and significant increase in grain yield, number of tillers and 1000 seed weight with the increase in N supply has been reported for rice (Jamil and Hussain, 2000). The decrease in harvest index at high N rates could also suggest excessive increase in vegetative growth relative to the increase in the rate of translocation of carbohydrates to the grain filling. This is consistent with previous studies on rice (Ahmed *et al.*, 2005), wheat (Delogu *et al.*, 1998) and barley (Bulman and

Smith, 1993; Delogu *et al.*, 1998; Shafi *et al.*, 2011) even though non-significant effect of N supply on harvest index has been reported for rice (Jamil and Hussain, 2000).

As to the present experiment, the increase in N supply has been reported to increase grain and straw N concentration and uptake for wheat (Cassman *et al.*, 1992), barley (Bulman and Smith, 1993) and maize (Hussaini *et al.*, 2008). However, little change in straw N concentration despite significant change in straw yield at high N rates could also be due to dilution effect of dry matter because dry matter accumulation increased more than that of N accumulation. Similar results have also been reported for canola (Chamorro *et al.*, 2002).

Nitrogen harvest index indicates the level of efficiency of plants to use acquired nitrogen for grain formation (Fageria and Baligar, 2005). The decrease in nitrogen harvest index at high N rate observed in the present experiment could be because the increase in total plant N is greater than the increase in grain yield as well as the transfer of N to the grain (Lopez-Bellido and Lopez-Bellido, 2001). The significant effect of N supply on nitrogen harvest index for wheat (Cassman *et al.*, 1992; Delogu *et al.*, 1998) and barley (Bulman and Smith, 1993; Ponce *et al.*, 1993; Delogu *et al.*, 1998) as well as its non-significant effect on this parameter for barley (Ponce *et al.*, 1993) and rice (Singh *et al.*, 1998) has also been reported in previous studies.

As to the present experiment, the decline in agronomic efficiency for canola (Chamorro *et al.*, 2002), rice (Baba *et al.*, 2010) and wheat (Haile *et al.*, 2012), apparent recovery for rice (Baba *et al.*, 2010) and wheat (Haile *et al.*, 2012) and physiological efficiency for wheat and barley (Delogu *et al.*, 1998) with the increase in N supply has also been reported. In contrary, the increase in apparent recovery with the increase in N supply for wheat and barely (Delogu *et al.*, 1998) as well as its non-significant effect on this parameter for barley (Ponce *et al.*, 1993) and rice (Singh *et al.*, 1998) has also been reported in previous studies. In the present experiment, the decline in agronomic efficiency and apparent recovery with the increase in N rate would indicate that the rate of increase in both grain yield and N uptake was less than the rate of increase in N supply. Thus, the excess N supply makes it susceptible for loss through leaching, volatilization, denitrification and soil erosion (Mengel and Kirkby, 1987). The present experiment suggests that soil nitrogen content should be considered in N fertilization recommendations.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The authors thank Gambella Agricultural Research Institute, Ethiopia, for funding of the project.

REFERENCES

- Ahmed, M., M.M. Islam and S.K. Paul, 2005. Effect of nitrogen on yield and other plant characters of local T. Aman rice, Var. Jatai. Res. J. Agric. Biol. Sci., 1: 158-161.
- Baba, M.H., S.S. Hussain, A. Kumar and F.A. Misger, 2010. Influence of nitrogen levels and bio-fertilizers on uptake, use efficiency and build up of nitrogen under rice crop. Res. J. Agric. Sci., 1: 375-379.
- Bremner, J.M., 1965. Total Nitrogen. In: Methods of Soil Analysis, Black, C.A. (Ed.). American Society of Agronomy, Madison, Wisconsin, ISBN-10: 0891180729, pp: 1149-1178.
- Bulman, P. and D.L. Smith, 1993. Accumulation and redistribution of dry matter and nitrogen by spring barley. Agron. J., 85: 1114-1121.
- CSA, 2010. Agricultural sample survey report on area and production for major crops (private peasant holdings, meher season). Central Statistical Agency, Statistical Bull.302, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.

- Cassman, K.G., D.C. Bryant, A.E. Fulton and L.F. Jackson, 1992. Nitrogen supply effects on partitioning of dry matter and nitrogen to grain of irrigated wheat. *Crop Sci.*, 32: 1251-1258.
- Chamorro, A.M., L.N. Tamagno, R. Bezus and S.J. Sarandon, 2002. Nitrogen accumulation, partition and nitrogen-use efficiency in canola under different nitrogen availabilities. *Commun. Soil Sci. Plant Anal.*, 33: 493-504.
- Chapman, S.R. and L.P. Carter, 1976. *Crop Production: Principles and Practices*. W.H. Freeman and Company, USA.
- Delogu, G., L. Cattivelli, N. Pechioni, D. De Falcis, T. Maggiore and A.M. Stanca, 1998. Uptake and agronomic efficiency of nitrogen in winter barley and winter wheat. *Eur. J. Agron.*, 9: 11-20.
- Dobermann, A.R., 2005. Nitrogen use efficiency-state of the art. Proceedings of the IFA International Workshop on Enhanced-Efficiency of Fertilizers, June 28-30, 2005, Frankfurt, Germany, pp: 1-17.
- Fageria, N.K. and V.C. Baligar, 2005. Enhancing nitrogen use efficiency in crop plants. *Adv. Agron.*, 88: 97-185.
- Haile, D., D. Nigussie and A. Ayana, 2012. Nitrogen use efficiency of bread wheat: Effects of nitrogen rate and time of application. *J. Soil Sci. Plant Nutr.*, 12: 389-409.
- Hasegawa, T., Y. Koroda, N.G. Seligman and T. Horie, 1994. Response of spikelet number to plant nitrogen concentration and dry weight in paddy rice. *Agron. J.*, 86: 673-676.
- Hussaini, M.A., V.B. Ogunlela, A.A. Ramalan and A.M. Falaki, 2008. Mineral composition of dry season maize (*Zea mays* L.) in response to varying levels of nitrogen, phosphorus and irrigation at Kadawa, Nigeria. *World J. Agric. Sci.*, 4: 775-780.
- Jamil, M. and A. Hussain, 2000. Effect of different planting methods and nitrogen levels on growth and yield of rice (Basmati-385). *Pak. J. Agric. Sci.*, 37: 83-85.
- Lopez-Bellido, R.J. and L. Lopez-Bellido, 2001. Efficiency of nitrogen in wheat under Mediterranean conditions: Effect of tillage, crop rotation and N fertilization. *Field Crops Res.*, 71: 31-46.
- Marschner, H., 1995. *Mineral Nutrition of Higher Plants*. 2nd Edn., Academic Press Ltd., London, UK.
- Mengel, K. and E.A. Kirkby, 1987. *Principles of Plant Nutrition*. 4th Edn., Panima Publishing Corporation, New Delhi, India.
- MoARD, 2010. National rice research and development strategy of Ethiopia. Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development, Addis Ababa, Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, pp: 48.
- Moll, R.H., E.J. Kamprath and W.A. Jackson, 1982. Analysis and interpretation of factors which contribute to efficiency of nitrogen utilization. *Agron J.*, 74: 562-564.
- Oyewole, C.I., M.D. Magaji and C.O. Muoneke, 2005. Performance and pest infestation in two wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) varieties as affected by sowing method in the savanna ecological zone of Nigeria. *J. Agric. Sci. Technol.*, 15: 50-61.
- Oyewole, C.I., M.D. Magaji and M. Falaki, 2001. Effects of sowing method and rodent control on plant establishment, growth and grain yield of two varieties of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *J. Agric. Environ.*, 2: 233-241.
- Oyewole, C.I., O. Ajayi and R.O. Ojuekaiye, 2010. Evaluation of yields of seven upland rice (*Oryzae sativa*) cultivars sown by three methods in Anyigba, Kogi State, Nigeria. *Afr. J. Agric. Res.*, 5: 2089-2096.
- Ponce, R.G., M.L. Salas and S.C. Mason, 1993. Nitrogen use efficiency by winter barley under different climatic conditions. *J. Plant Nutr.*, 16: 1249-1261.

- Raun, W.R. and G.V. Johnson, 1999. Improving nitrogen use efficiency for cereal production. *Agron. J.*, 91: 357-363.
- SAS, 1996. The SAS System for Windows. Version 6.12, SAS Institute, Cary, NC., USA.
- Salem, A.K.M., 2006. Effect of nitrogen levels, plant spacing and time of farmyard manure application on the productivity of rice. *J. Applied Sci. Res.*, 2: 980-987.
- Salem, A.K.M., W.M. ElKhoby, A.B. Abou-Khalifa and M. Ceesay, 2011. Effect of nitrogen fertilizer and seedling age on inbred and hybrid rice varieties. *American-Eurasian J. Agric. Environ. Sci.*, 11: 640-646.
- Shafi, M., J. Bakht, F. Jalal, M.A. Khan and S.G. Khattak, 2011. Effect of nitrogen application on yield and yield components of barley (*Hordeum vulgare* L.). *Pak. J. Bot.*, 43: 1471-1475.
- Singh, U., J.K. Ladha, E.G. Castillo, G. Punzalam, A. Tirol-Padre and M. Duqueza, 1998. Genotypic variation in nitrogen use efficiency in medium and long duration rice. *Field Crops Res.*, 58: 35-53.
- Soomro, U.A., M.U. Rahman, E.A. Odhano, S. Gul and A.Q. Tareen, 2009. Effects of sowing method and seed rate on growth and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*). *World J. Agric. Sci.*, 5: 159-162.
- Tanveer, S.K., I. Hussain, M. Sohail, N.S. Kissana and S.G. Abbas, 2003. Effects of different planting methods on yield and yield components of wheat. *Asian J. Plant Sci.*, 2: 811-813.
- Woldeab, A., T. Mamo, M. Bekele and T. Alema, 1991. Soil Fertility Management Studies on Wheat in Ethiopia. In: *Wheat Research in Ethiopia: A Historical Perspective*, Gebre-Mariam, H., D.G. Tanner and M. Hulluka (Eds.). IAR/CIMMYT, Addis Ababa, pp: 137-172.